

230 South LaSalle Street, Suite 7-500 Chicago, IL 60604-1411 312.263.0456 800.621.7440 Fax: 312.263.7462 hlcommission.org

August 19, 2016

Dr. Jeffrey Bauer Dean University of Cincinnati-Clermont College 4200 Clermont College Drive Batavia, OH 45103

Dear Dean Bauer:

This letter serves as formal notification and official record of action taken concerning University of Cincinnati-Clermont College by the Institutional Actions Council of the Higher Learning Commission at its meeting on August 16, 2016. The date of this action constitutes the effective date of the institution's new status with HLC.

Action with Interim Monitoring. IAC continued the accreditation of University of Cincinnati-Clermont College with the next Reaffirmation of Accreditation in 2025-26. In conjunction with this action, IAC required the following interim monitoring.

**Interim Report.** An Interim Report due 8/15/17 on how curriculum guides align with curriculum associated with fouryear degree programs at UC. In addition, a report showing that the budgeting process is linked to the strategic planning process and what changes have taken place to link the two processes.

**Interim Report.** An Interim Report due 6/1/18 on faculty and staff involvement in curricular/co-curricular assessment. General education core competencies and alignment of gen ed learning outcomes should be addressed as well as steps taken to ensure assessment results are included in planning and budgeting processes. The report should also document revised institutional policy for credit hours to address all the delivery formats employed by the institution, and provide evidence of implementation. This should include a clear process by which learning outcomes across all modes of delivery are verified.

In two weeks, this action will be added to the *Institutional Status and Requirements (ISR) Report*, a resource for Accreditation Liaison Officers to review and manage information regarding the institution's accreditation relationship. Accreditation Liaison Officers may request the ISR Report on HLC's website at http://www.hlcommission.org/isr-request.

Information on notifying the public of this action is available at http://www.hlcommission.org/HLC-Institutions/institutional-reporting-of-actions.html.

If you have any questions about these documents after viewing them, please contact the institution's staff liaison Linnea Stenson. Your cooperation in this matter is appreciated.

Sincerely,

Barbaro Herman Dalley

Barbara Gellman-Danley President

CC: ALO